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HR 7764
Commission to Study the Potential Transfer of the Weitzman National Museum of American Jewish History to
the Smithsonian Institution Act

Congress: 118 (2023–2025, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Arts, Culture, Religion
Introduced: Mar 20, 2024
Current Status: Became Public Law No: 118-144.
Latest Action: Became Public Law No: 118-144.  (Dec 11, 2024) 
Law: 118-144 (Enacted Dec 11, 2024)
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-bill/7764 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Wasserman Schultz, Debbie [D-FL-25] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: FL   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (94 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Boyle, Brendan F. [D-PA-2] D · PA Mar 20, 2024

Rep. Miller, Max L. [R-OH-7] R · OH Mar 20, 2024

Rep. Turner, Michael R. [R-OH-10] R · OH Mar 20, 2024

Rep. Morelle, Joseph D. [D-NY-25] D · NY Mar 21, 2024

Rep. Scanlon, Mary Gay [D-PA-5] D · PA Apr 5, 2024

Rep. Fitzpatrick, Brian K. [R-PA-1] R · PA Apr 9, 2024

Rep. Gottheimer, Josh [D-NJ-5] D · NJ Apr 9, 2024

Rep. Weber, Randy K. [R-TX-14] R · TX Apr 20, 2024

Rep. Pascrell, Bill [D-NJ-9] D · NJ Apr 23, 2024

Rep. Torres, Ritchie [D-NY-15] D · NY Apr 23, 2024

Rep. Vargas, Juan [D-CA-52] D · CA Apr 23, 2024

Rep. Goldman, Daniel S. [D-NY-10] D · NY Apr 29, 2024

Rep. Malliotakis, Nicole [R-NY-11] R · NY Apr 29, 2024

Rep. McMorris Rodgers, Cathy [R-WA-5] R · WA Apr 29, 2024

Rep. Norcross, Donald [D-NJ-1] D · NJ Apr 30, 2024

Rep. Bacon, Don [R-NE-2] R · NE May 2, 2024

Rep. Lawler, Michael [R-NY-17] R · NY May 6, 2024

Rep. Steube, W. Gregory [R-FL-17] R · FL May 6, 2024

Rep. Diaz-Balart, Mario [R-FL-26] R · FL May 14, 2024

Rep. Garbarino, Andrew R. [R-NY-2] R · NY May 14, 2024

Rep. Watson Coleman, Bonnie [D-NJ-12] D · NJ May 14, 2024

Rep. Wild, Susan [D-PA-7] D · PA May 14, 2024

Rep. Davis, Donald G. [D-NC-1] D · NC May 16, 2024

Rep. Kean, Thomas H. [R-NJ-7] R · NJ May 16, 2024

Rep. Stevens, Haley M. [D-MI-11] D · MI Jun 5, 2024

Rep. Kustoff, David [R-TN-8] R · TN Jun 18, 2024

Rep. Tenney, Claudia [R-NY-24] R · NY Jun 25, 2024

Rep. Yakym, Rudy [R-IN-2] R · IN Jun 25, 2024

Rep. Wenstrup, Brad R. [R-OH-2] R · OH Jun 28, 2024

Rep. Chavez-DeRemer, Lori [R-OR-5] R · OR Jul 9, 2024

Rep. Ciscomani, Juan [R-AZ-6] R · AZ Jul 9, 2024

Rep. Frankel, Lois [D-FL-22] D · FL Jul 11, 2024

Rep. Cuellar, Henry [D-TX-28] D · TX Jul 15, 2024

Rep. Edwards, Chuck [R-NC-11] R · NC Jul 15, 2024

Rep. Jackson, Jonathan L. [D-IL-1] D · IL Jul 15, 2024

Rep. Schneider, Bradley Scott [D-IL-10] D · IL Jul 15, 2024

Rep. Williams, Nikema [D-GA-5] D · GA Jul 15, 2024

Rep. Bilirakis, Gus M. [R-FL-12] R · FL Jul 18, 2024

Rep. Cárdenas, Tony [D-CA-29] D · CA Jul 18, 2024

Rep. Manning, Kathy E. [D-NC-6] D · NC Jul 18, 2024

Rep. Miller-Meeks, Mariannette [R-IA-1] R · IA Jul 18, 2024
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Veasey, Marc A. [D-TX-33] D · TX Jul 18, 2024

Rep. Dunn, Neal P. [R-FL-2] R · FL Jul 22, 2024

Rep. Flood, Mike [R-NE-1] R · NE Jul 22, 2024

Rep. Brownley, Julia [D-CA-26] D · CA Jul 24, 2024

Rep. Ferguson, A. Drew [R-GA-3] R · GA Jul 24, 2024

Rep. Green, Al [D-TX-9] D · TX Jul 24, 2024

Rep. Kilmer, Derek [D-WA-6] D · WA Jul 24, 2024

Rep. Mann, Tracey [R-KS-1] R · KS Jul 24, 2024

Rep. Rutherford, John H. [R-FL-5] R · FL Jul 24, 2024

Rep. Pettersen, Brittany [D-CO-7] D · CO Jul 26, 2024

Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-28] D · CA Jul 30, 2024

Rep. D'Esposito, Anthony [R-NY-4] R · NY Jul 30, 2024

Rep. Moulton, Seth [D-MA-6] D · MA Jul 30, 2024

Rep. Porter, Katie [D-CA-47] D · CA Jul 30, 2024

Rep. Trone, David J. [D-MD-6] D · MD Jul 30, 2024

Rep. Fleischmann, Charles J. "Chuck" [R-TN-3] R · TN Aug 2, 2024

Rep. Sewell, Terri A. [D-AL-7] D · AL Aug 2, 2024

Rep. Sherman, Brad [D-CA-32] D · CA Aug 2, 2024

Rep. Soto, Darren [D-FL-9] D · FL Aug 2, 2024

Rep. Stefanik, Elise M. [R-NY-21] R · NY Aug 2, 2024

Rep. Doggett, Lloyd [D-TX-37] D · TX Aug 6, 2024

Rep. LaLota, Nick [R-NY-1] R · NY Aug 6, 2024

Rep. Ryan, Patrick [D-NY-18] D · NY Aug 6, 2024

Rep. Crockett, Jasmine [D-TX-30] D · TX Aug 9, 2024

Rep. Curtis, John R. [R-UT-3] R · UT Aug 9, 2024

Rep. Kim, Young [R-CA-40] R · CA Aug 9, 2024

Rep. Landsman, Greg [D-OH-1] D · OH Aug 9, 2024

Rep. Pallone, Frank [D-NJ-6] D · NJ Aug 9, 2024

Rep. Salinas, Andrea [D-OR-6] D · OR Aug 9, 2024

Rep. Bonamici, Suzanne [D-OR-1] D · OR Aug 27, 2024

Rep. Carbajal, Salud O. [D-CA-24] D · CA Aug 27, 2024

Rep. Franklin, Scott [R-FL-18] R · FL Aug 27, 2024

Rep. LaMalfa, Doug [R-CA-1] R · CA Aug 27, 2024

Rep. Molinaro, Marcus J. [R-NY-19] R · NY Aug 27, 2024

Rep. Sorensen, Eric [D-IL-17] D · IL Aug 27, 2024

Rep. Valadao, David G. [R-CA-22] R · CA Aug 27, 2024

Rep. Bucshon, Larry [R-IN-8] R · IN Aug 30, 2024

Rep. Crenshaw, Dan [R-TX-2] R · TX Sep 6, 2024

Rep. DeSaulnier, Mark [D-CA-10] D · CA Sep 6, 2024

Rep. Levin, Mike [D-CA-49] D · CA Sep 6, 2024

Rep. Jackson, Jeff [D-NC-14] D · NC Sep 9, 2024

Rep. Van Drew, Jefferson [R-NJ-2] R · NJ Sep 9, 2024
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Gallego, Ruben [D-AZ-3] D · AZ Sep 10, 2024

Rep. LaHood, Darin [R-IL-16] R · IL Sep 10, 2024

Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1] D · NV Sep 10, 2024

Rep. Torres, Norma J. [D-CA-35] D · CA Sep 10, 2024

Rep. Deluzio, Christopher R. [D-PA-17] D · PA Sep 11, 2024

Rep. Kim, Andy [D-NJ-3] D · NJ Sep 11, 2024

Rep. McClellan, Jennifer L. [D-VA-4] D · VA Sep 11, 2024

Rep. Sánchez, Linda T. [D-CA-38] D · CA Sep 11, 2024

Rep. De La Cruz, Monica [R-TX-15] R · TX Sep 16, 2024

Rep. Loudermilk, Barry [R-GA-11] R · GA Sep 16, 2024

Rep. Schiff, Adam B. [D-CA-30] D · CA Sep 16, 2024

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Committee on House Administration House Reported By Sep 18, 2024

Rules and Administration Committee Senate Discharged From Dec 4, 2024

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Arts, Culture, Religion

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

118 HR 7764 Related bill Dec 11, 2024: Became Public Law No: 118-144.

118 S 4001 Identical bill Mar 20, 2024: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.
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Summary  (as of Dec 11, 2024) 

Commission to Study the Potential Transfer of the Weitzman National Museum of American Jewish History to

the Smithsonian Institution Act

This act establishes a commission to study the potential transfer of the Weitzman National Museum of American Jewish

History in Philadelphia to the Smithsonian Institution. The commission must report its plan and recommendations to

Congress and the President no later than two years after the commission's first meeting.

The commission shall be composed of eight voting members appointed from among individuals or representatives of

institutions with relevant expertise or interests (as further specified in the act). The Senate majority leader, Senate

minority leader, Speaker of the House of Representatives, and House minority leader shall each appoint two voting

members, with the chair elected by the commission members.

The commission's report must detail (1) the museum's collections and the extent to which such collections are already

represented in the Smithsonian Institution; (2) the impact of the museum on educational and governmental efforts to

study and counter antisemitism; (3) the museum's financial assets and liabilities; and (4) operating and maintenance

costs for the museum. The report must also contain a fundraising plan and legislative recommendations. 

The commission terminates 30 days after the final versions of its report, plan, and recommendations are submitted to

Congress.

Actions Timeline

Dec 11, 2024: Signed by President.
Dec 11, 2024: Became Public Law No: 118-144.
Dec 5, 2024: Presented to President.
Dec 4, 2024: Message on Senate action sent to the House.
Dec 3, 2024: Senate Committee on Rules and Administration discharged by Unanimous Consent.
Dec 3, 2024: Passed/agreed to in Senate: Passed Senate without amendment by Voice Vote.
Dec 3, 2024: Passed Senate without amendment by Voice Vote. (consideration: CR S6789)
Sep 24, 2024: Received in the Senate and Read twice and referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.
Sep 23, 2024: Mr. Steil moved to suspend the rules and pass the bill, as amended.
Sep 23, 2024: Considered under suspension of the rules. (consideration: CR H5641-5644)
Sep 23, 2024: DEBATE - The House proceeded with forty minutes of debate on H.R. 7764.
Sep 23, 2024: Passed/agreed to in House: On motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill, as amended Agreed to by
voice vote. (text: CR H5641-5642)
Sep 23, 2024: On motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill, as amended Agreed to by voice vote. (text: CR H5641-
5642)
Sep 23, 2024: Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection.
Sep 17, 2024: Reported (Amended) by the Committee on House Administration. H. Rept. 118-683.
Sep 17, 2024: Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No. 578.
Sep 11, 2024: Committee Consideration and Mark-up Session Held
Sep 11, 2024: Ordered to be Reported in the Nature of a Substitute by Voice Vote.
Mar 20, 2024: Introduced in House
Mar 20, 2024: Referred to the House Committee on House Administration.
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